SHIRE OF NAREMBEEN

Schedule

of Fees and Charges for the year ended 30 June 2024

=

=

—
Narembeen

Together we grow

FEEFY24 | GST | TOTAL
GOVERNANCE
Administration services
4221600 |Administration Fee on Rates Instalments (GST not applicable) LGA S6.45 (3) $ 10.00 | $ - $ 10.00
3121600 [Rate Enquiry Fee $ 67271 $ 673 % 74.00
4222000 |Document / Building Plan Search Fee $ 67271 $ 673 % 74.00
4222000 |Fax - send first page $ 136|$ 0141 % 1.50
4222000 |Fax - send subsequent pages $ 045($ 005 3% 0.50
4222000 |Fax - receive per page $ 045($ 005 3% 0.50
3121600 [Rate Book - Full print out LGA S6.16 $ 44551 $ 4451 3 49.00
4222000 [Administration Fee for sale of Shire plates $ 2000 $ 200 $ 22.00
4222000 [Electoral Roll $ 67271 $ 673 % 74.00

Freedom of Information Act 1992

4222000 |Freedom of Information - Application fee *
4222000 [Freedom of Information - Administration / Staff time $/hr * .
4222000 |Freedom of Information - Postage +| As per FOI regulation 1993 schedule (1)
4222000 |Freedom of Information - Photocopying *
LAW, ORDER AND PUBLIC SAFETY
Dog Control - (Governing Legislation - Dog Act WA 1976)
5223000 [Dog Registration (Unsterilised) - 1 Year Standard *1$ 50.00 | $ - $ 50.00
5223000 [Dog Registration (Unsterilised) - 1 Year Pensioner *1$ 25.00 [ $ - $ 25.00
5223000 [Dog Registration (Unsterilised) - 3 Years Standard *[$  120.00)| $ - $ 120.00
5223000 |Dog Registration (Unsterilised) - 3 Years Pensioner *1$ 60.00 [ $ - $ 60.00
5223000 [Dog Registration (Sterilised) - 1 Year Standard *1$ 20.00 [ $ - $ 20.00
5223000 [Dog Registration (Sterilised) - 1 Year Pensioner *1$ 10.00 | $ - $ 10.00
5223000 [Dog Registration (Sterilised) - 3 Years Standard *1$ 4250 $ - $ 42.50
5223000 [Dog Registration (Sterilised) - 3 Years Pensioner *1$ 21.25( $ - $ 21.25
5223000 [Dog Registration (Sterilised) - Lifetime Standard *[$ 100.00 | $ - $ 100.00
5223000 [Dog Registration (Sterilised) - Lifetime Pensioner *1$ 50.00 [ $ - $ 50.00
5223000 [Dog Registration (Unsterilised) - Lifetime Standard *[$ 250.00)| $ - $ 250.00
5223000 [Dog Registration (Unsterilised) - Lifetime Pensioner *[$  125.00)] $ - $ 125.00
5223000 |Concessions - Guide Dogs * NIL
5223000 |Dogs used for Droving or Tending Stock * 25% of Fee
*All Dogs three months of age and over must be registered. Discounts applied as per the Dog Act WA 1976
Fines & Penalties as per the Dog Act WA 1976
5221000 [Unregistered dog *[$ 200.00| $ 20.00|$% 220.00
5221000 [Keeping of more than two dogs without Shire approval *[$ 20000 $ 20.00($ 220.00
5221000 [Dangerous dog penalty *[$ 40000 | $ 40.00($ 440.00
5221000 [Dog not held by a leash in certain public places *[$ 20000 $ 20.00($ 220.00
5221000 [Failure to control dog in exercise areas and rural areas *[$ 20000 $ 20.00($ 220.00
5221000 |[Dog in a place without consent *[$ 20000 $ 20.00($ 220.00
5221000 [Dog causing a nuisance *[$ 20000 $ 20.00($ 220.00
5221000 [Dog in public place without collar or registration tag *[$ 20000 $ 20.00($ 220.00
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LAW, ORDER AND PUBLIC SAFETY
Cat Control - (Governing Legislation - Cat Act WA 2011)
5223000 [Cat Registration - 1 Year Standard *$ 10.00 | $ - $ 10.00
5223000 [Cat Registration - 1 Year Pensioner 1 $ 5.00| $ - $ 5.00
5223000 [Cat Registration - 1 Year Standard *$ 20.00 | $ - $ 20.00
5223000 [Cat Registration - 1 Year Pensioner 1 $ 10.00 | $ - $ 10.00
5223000 [Cat Registration - 3 Years Standard *$ 4250 [ $ - $ 42.50
5223000 [Cat Registration - 3 Years Pensioner *1$ 2125 $ - $ 21.25
5223000 [Cat Registration - Lifetime Standard *|$ 100.00| $ - $ 100.00
5223000 |Cat Registration - Lifetime Pensioner 1% 50.00 [ $ - $ 50.00
5221000 |Administration Fee for application to breed cats *1$ 5000 $ 500[$% 55.00
Management of Animals
5223000 [Replacement dog or cat tag *1$ 6.82| $ 068[$% 7.50
5221000 [Transporting dog or cat back to owner (Per Instance) *1$ 5318 $ 532 |% 58.50
5221000 [Sustenance and maintenance of dog or cat (Per Day) *1$ 2636 | $ 26413 29.00
5221000 [Seizing and Impounding of dog or cat *|$ 106.82| $ 1068 $ 117.50
5223000 [Application for third dog - Standard *|$ 106.82| $ 1068 $ 117.50
5223000 |Application for third dog - Pensioners 1% 31821 $ 318 |% 35.00
Other Animal Management
5221000 |Trap Hire Bond $ 100.00 | $ - $ 100.00
HEALTH
In Accordance with Health Act 1911 and associated Regulations
Septic Applications
7524010 [Application to construct onsite septic system *1$ 126.00 | $ - $ 126.00
7524010 |Application for permit to use septic system *1$ 126.00 ] $ - $ 126.00
Food Businesses - (Governing Legislation - Food Act 2008)
7524010 |Registration - new or transfer of ownership *|$ 16050 | $ - $ 160.50
7524010 [Annual Inspection - low risk *1$ 5350 [ $ - $ 53.50
7524010 [Annual Inspection - medium and high risk *[$ 107.00)| $ - $ 107.00
*(charitable and community groups exempt)
7524010 |Food vendors trading in public places - annual fee $ 156.00| $ - $ 156.00
7524010 [Mobile food vendors - per application $ 75.00 [ $ - $ 75.00
7524010 |Mobile food vendors (charity, local sporting, community groups) - per application $ - $ - $ -
Offensive Trades
1042600 |[As prescribed in the Health (Offensive Trades Fees) Regulations 1976
Lodging Houses - (Governing Legislation - Health Act (Misc Prov) Act 1911)
7524010 |Registration - New and annual renewal pursuant to Health Local Laws 2016 [*]$ 19250 $ - s 192.50
Public Buildings & Events
7524010 [Application to construct, alter or amend *$ 500.00| % - $ 500.00
7524010 [Annual Inspection (Local Government Act 1995) *[$ 100.00 | $ - $ 100.00
*(charitable and community groups exempt)
7524010 |Private Swimming Pool Inspection Fee - Four yearly $ 61.00 | $ - $ 61.00
7524010 [Private Swimming Pool Inspection Fee and Written Report $ 16045| $ 16.05( 3% 176.50
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Labour
EHO hourly rate - applied to any application process where it has been determined
7524010 |that the amount of time taken to obtain required information and conduct inspections $ 9227 % 923|% 101.50
has been deemed excessive
COMMUNITY AMENITIES
Sanitation
1012100 [Domestic Refuse & Recycle Charge 120/240 litre per annum (1 bin each) $ 403.00 $ 403.00
1012100 [Domestic Refuse & Recycle Charge, additional bins per annum (per bin, per service) #[|$  434.16 $ 464.50
Asbestos Disposal Charge per cubic metre Health (Disposal of Asbestos) Reg 1992

Cemetery ch

arges (per internment)

1052100 |Grant of Right of Burial (25 year tenure) Renewal or Transfer $ 40451 $ 405 $ 44.50
1052100 |Land for grave in open ground (reservation and initial grant) $ 34682 $ 3468 |3 381.50
1052100 |For interment of any person Monday to Friday $ 67409 $ 67413 741.50
1052100 |For interment of any person Weekend and Public Holiday $ 1,348.18 |$ 13482 |3 1,483.00
Niche Wall

1052100 |Grant of Right of Burial (25 year tenure) Renewal or Transfer $ 40451 $ 405(| % 44.50
1052100 |Niche reservation (reservation and initial grant) $ 209.09| $ 2091 ($ 230.00
1052100 |Interment including plague installation - Monday to Friday $ 24682 | $ 2468 (9% 271.50
1052100 |Interment including plague installation - Weekend and Public Holiday $ 49409 | $ 4941 (3% 543.50
1052100 |Plaque Charged at Cost plus $32 Admin fee

Exhumations

1052100 |Fee for exhumation $ 11227 | $ 1123($ 123.50

1052100 |Re-opening of grave for exhumation $ 336.82| $ 3368($% 370.50

1052100 |Re-interment in new grave after exhumation $ 336.82| $ 3368($% 370.50
Re-Opening Graves

1052100 |For each interment $ 250.00| $ 25.00($% 275.00

1052100 |For each interment of cremated ashes $ 40451 $ 405]| % 44.50
Miscellaneous Charges

1052100 |Copy of a Grant of Right of Burial $ 40451 $ 405 % 44.50

1052100 |Funeral Booking Fee - late notice charge (less than 24 hours) $ 44551 $ 445 % 49.00

1052100 |Permit to erect monument, headstone or memorial $ 55091 $ 559]| $ 61.50

1052100 |Removal of monumental work prior to reopening $ 151.36| $ 1514 ($ 166.50
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COMMUNITY AMENITIES

Community Resource Centre
Binding
1052510 |Plastic Combs Up to 20 pp $ 364| $ 036 $ 4.00
1052510 |Plastic Combs 20 - 50 pp $ 545|1 % 055| % 6.00
1052510 |Plastic Combs 50 - 100 pp $ 7271 $ 073 $ 8.00
1052510 |Plastic Combs 100 pp+ $ 955| % 095| $ 10.50
Internet Use
1052510 |per hour $ 6.82| $ 068 $ 7.50
1052510 |per 1/2 hour $ 409 $ 0411 % 4.50
1052510 |up to 1/4 hour $ 182|$ 018 $ 2.00
Equipment Hire (all charges are per day)
1052510 |Chair Covers & Tablecloths (each) $ 500 $ 050 $ 5.50
1052510 |Data Projector $ 3045| % 305]| % 33.50
1052510 |Projector Screen $ 3045]| % 305]| % 33.50
1052510 |Data Projector/Laptop/Screen $ 9727 $ 973 |% 107.00
1052510 |Display Board $ 22271 $ 223 % 24.50
1052510 |Laptop $ 40451 $ 405| $ 44.50
1052510 [Lectern $ 5591 $ 559]| $ 61.50
1052510 [PA System $ 7136 [ $ 714 $ 78.50
1052510 |iPad $ 40451 $ 405]| $ 44.50
1052510 |Miscellaneous items available for hire - refer catalogue for full list Cost as per catalogue
Laminatin
1052510 |A4 $ 273 $ 027 $ 3.00
1052510 |A3 $ 500 $ 050 $ 5.50
1052510 |Large (per metre) $ 1409 | $ 1411 8% 15.50
Meeting Room/Hot Office
1052510 |Meeting Room - Day $ 15318 $ 1532 | $ 168.50
1052510 |Meeting Room - Half Day (Up to 4 hours) $ 76.36 | $ 764| $ 84.00
1052510 |Meeting Room - Per Hour $ 3545]|$ 355]| % 39.00
1052510 |Hot Office - Day $ 2000 $ 200 $ 22.00
1052510 |Hot Office - Half Day (Up to 4 hours) $ 1000 | $ 1.00] $ 11.00
1052510 |Hot Office - Per Hour $ 409 $ 0411 % 4.50
1052510 |Catering Charged at Cost + 10% Admin fee
Merchandise (Stationery)
1052510 |Coloured Paper (A4) $ 045| $ 005 $ 0.50
1052510 |Coloured Paper (A3) $ 091|$ 009 $ 1.00
1052510 |Coloured Card (A4) $ 045| $ 005 $ 0.50
1052510 |Coloured Card (A3) $ 0911 $ 009 $ 1.00
1052510 |Envelopes - Plain DL $ 045| $ 005 $ 0.50
1052510 |Envelopes - C4 (A4) $ 091 $ 0098 1.00
1052510 |Labels (per sheet) $ 318 $ 032 $ 3.50
1052510 [Photo Paper - Smooth liford Pearl $ 318| $ 032 $ 3.50
1052510 [White Paper (A4) $ 045| $ 005 $ 0.50
1052510 |White Paper (A3) $ 045|$ 005]| % 0.50
1052510 |White Paper, ream (A4) $ 7731 $ 0771 $ 8.50
1052510 |Special Peterkin paper $ 045|$ 005]| % 0.50
1052510 |Special Peterkin card $ 091 $ 009 % 1.00
1052510 |Special Peterkin envelope $ 045|$ 005]| % 0.50
1052510 [Mondi Card (A4) $ 045| $ 005 $ 0.50
1052510 [Mondi Card (A3) $ 091|$ 009 $ 1.00
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COMMUNITY AMENITIES
Community Resource Centre

Printing - large format

Canvas (fully framed & protected)
1052510 |Al $ 14773 | $ 1477 $ 162.50
1052510 |A2 $ 10182 $ 10.18 | $ 112.00
1052510 |A3 $ 6636 | $ 664] $ 73.00

Canvas (Print Only, Not Framed)
1052510 |A1 $ 45911 $ 459 8 50.50
1052510 |A2 $ 3045]|1 % 305]| % 33.50
1052510 |A3 $ 25451 % 2551 % 28.00

Photo Lustre
1052510 |A1l $ 3545]|$ 355]| % 39.00
1052510 |A2 $ 25451 $ 255]| % 28.00
1052510 |A3 $ 1500 | $ 150 $ 16.50
1052510 |A4 $ 591 $ 059 $ 6.50

Glossy Photo Paper
1052510 [6x4 $ 182 3% 018[ $ 2.00

1052510 [Custom Sizes for all Paper Types

Cost + 20% Admin fee for members and
+30% for non members

Photocopying/Printing

1052510 |Black and White, single sided (A4) *1$ 045| $ 005 $ 0.50
1052510 |Black and White, double sided (A4) *1$ 045| $ 005 $ 0.50
1052510 |Black and White, single sided (A3) *1$ 045| $ 005 $ 0.50
1052510 |Black and White, double sided (A3) *1$ 045]| % 005 $ 0.50
1052510 |Colour, single sided (A4) *1$ 045| $ 005 $ 0.50
1052510 |Colour, double sided (A4) *1$ 136 | $ 014 ]| $ 1.50
1052510 |Colour, single sided (A3) *1$ 091|$ 009 $ 1.00
1052510 |Colour, double sided (A3) *1$ 136 | $ 014] $ 1.50
*10% discount on all photocopying & printing charges for 100 or more sheets
*CRC members receive a 20% discount to printing fees
Memberships
1052510 |Businesses $ 8636 | $ 864| $ 95.00
1052510 |Community Groups & Clubs $ 6364 $ 636]| $ 70.00
1052510 |Families $ 8636 | $ 864| $ 95.00
1052510 |Individuals $ 4545| $ 455 $ 50.00
1052510 |Seniors/Concession $ 31821 $ 318| $ 35.00
Staff Assistance
1052510 |Graphic Design - Desktop Publishing/Photo Restoration etc. (per hour) $ 5455 $ 545| $ 60.00
1052510 |Send Email $ 227 $ 023 $ 2.50
1052510 |Scan Document & Send Email $ 318|$ 032 $ 3.50
1052510 |Download Photos and Save to CD or USB $ 1227 | $ 123 $ 13.50
Administrative/Secretarial Tasks - Computer assistance, phone calls, typing, scanning,
1052510 |[folding, cutting, collating etc. (5 minutes - min charge) $ 40 3$ 041 % 4.50
Administrative/Secretarial Tasks - Computer assistance, phone calls, typing, scanning,
1052510 |folding, cutting, collating etc. (15 minutes) $ 1227 $ 123[ $ 13.50
Administrative/Secretarial Tasks - Computer assistance, phone calls, typing, scanning,
1052510 |[folding, cutting, collating etc. (1 Hour) $ 47731 477 $ 52.50
Pop-up Shop Hire
1052510 |Pop-up Shop hire, per day $ 1818 | $ 182 $ 20.00
1052510 |Pop-up Shop hire, per week $ 7273 $ 7271 $ 80.00
1052510 |Cleaning Fee (per hour) $ 4091 | $ 409| $ 45.00
1052510 |Slideshow, per hour $ 54551 $ 545] % 60.00
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COMMUNITY AMENITIES

Community Resource Centre
Merchandise
1052510 [Postcards $ 2271 $ 023 % 2.50
1052510 [On The Greens $ 3182 $ 318| $ 35.00
1052510 |Pioneers of Narembeen $ 22731 $ 2271 % 25.00
1052510 [The Holleton Story $ 1364 | $ 136 $ 15.00
1052510 |Blain Brothers - Pioneers $ 1364 | $ 136] $ 15.00
1052510 [Seedtime & Harvest $ 1364 | $ 136 $ 15.00
1052510 |Moppett's Bus Lines $ 1364 $ 136 $ 15.00
1052510 |Narembeen Tennis Club 90 years $ 1818 | $ 182 $ 20.00
1052510 |Narembeen Magnets $ 4551 % 045 $ 5.00
1052510 |Narembeen Key Chains $ 7271 $ 073 % 8.00
1052510 |Special Order Charged at Cost + 20% Admin fee for
1052510 |Community Telephone Directory $ 1591 $ 159] $ 17.50
Community Telephone Directory Advertisements
1052510 |Small advertisement (125mm x 60mm) $ 59.09 [ $ 591| $ 65.00
1052510 |Medium advertisement (125mm x 85mm) $ 7727 $ 773 $ 85.00
1052510 |Large advertisement (125mm x 180mm) $ 13636 $ 1364 (% 150.00
1052510 |Stand alone business listing (no colour or graphics) $ 2273 $ 2271 $ 25.00
Events & Workshops
1052510 |Ladies Long Lunch $ 7273 $ 7271 $ 80.00
1052510 |School Holiday Activities $ 500 $ 050]| % 5.50
1052510 |Business Women Networking Event $ 500 $ 050| $ 5.50
1052510 |Triathlon Entry Adult $ 955 $ 095| % 10.50
1052510 [Triathlon Entry Child $ 500 $ 050 $ 5.50
1052510 |Community Markets Stall holder $ 955 $ 095]| % 10.50
1052510 [Workshop/Training/Other event Charged at Cost + 20% Admin fee

(Admin fee capped at $100 per person)

Development and Development Application Fees - (Governing Legislation - Planning and Development Regulations 2009)

1. Determining a development application where the development has not commenced or been carried out and the estimated cost of the

development is:
1042600 |a) Development Applications less than $50,000 *|$  147.00| $ - |3 147.00
*
1042600 |[b) Development Applications $50,000 - $500,000 0.32% of estimated cost of development
" $1,700 plus 0.257% for every $1 in
1042600 |c) Development Applications $500,000 - $2.5million excess of $500k
. $7,161 plus 0.206% for every $1 in
1042600 [d) Development Applications $2.5 million - $5million excess of $2.5million
* $12,633 plus 0.257% for every $1 in
1042600 [e) Development Applications $5million - $21.5million excess of $2.5million
* $1,700 plus 0.257% for every $1 in
1042600 [f) Development Applications more than $2.5million excess of $500k
1042600 |g) Development Applications $5million - $21.5million * $34,196

*For development application s >$2.5million, refer to WAPC Planning Bulletin 93/2013

2. Development application fee (other than for extractive industry) where the

*

Fee in item 1 plus, by way of penalty,

1042600 |development has commenced or been carried out. twice that fee

3. Development application fee for extractive industry where the developmenthasnot | ,|$ 739.00 | $ - $ 739.00
1042600 [been commenced or carried out.

4. Development application fee for extractive industry where the development has not | , [ $739.00 plus, by way of penalty, twice
1042600 |commenced or been carried out. that fee
1042600 |5(a). Determining an application to amend or cancel development application *[$ 29500] $ - [ 295.00
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COMMUNITY AMENITIES

Development and Development Application Fees - (Governing Legislation - Planning and Development Regulations 2009)

1042600 |5(b). Subdivision clearance - not more than 5 lots (per lot) 1% 73.00 [ $ - |s 73.00
« | $73 per for the first 5 lots and then $35
1042600 |[5(c). Subdivision clearance - more than 5 lots but not more than 195 (per lot) per lot

1042600 |5(d). Subdivision clearance - More than 195 lots $ 7,393.00 | $ - $ 7,393.00

1042600 [6. Home Occupation Permit - Initial Fee (where occupation has not commenced) $ 22200 % - $ 222.00

1042600 |[7. Home Occupation Permit - Initial Fee (where occupation has commenced) $222.00 plus by way of penalty,

*
*
*
1042600 [8. Renewal of an approval of a home occupation where the application is made before | * [ $ 73.00 [ $ - |s 73.00
1042600 |9. Renewal of an approval of a home occupation where the application is made after * $73.00 plus by way of penalty,

*

1042600 |10. Application for a change of use or for an alteration or extension or change of a non- $ 29500 $ -1s 295.00
11. Application for a change of use or for an alteration or extension or change of a non-
confirming use to which item 2 does not apply, where the change or alteration, * $295.00 plus by way of penalty,
1042600 |extension or change has not commenced or been carried out twice that fee
1042600 |12. Zoning Certificate 1% 73.00| $ - $ 73.00
1042600 [13. Replying to a property settlement questionnaire *1$ 73.00 [ $ - $ 73.00
1042600 |14. Written Planning Advice 1% 73.00|$ - $ 73.00

RECREATION & CULTURE

Swimming Pool

Casual Admission Charges

1122200 [Children, under 5 (Must have a parent in the water) No Charge
1122200 |Children, 5 - 16 $ 2271 $ 023 % 2.50
1122200 |Adults (16+) $ 409 $ 041] $ 4.50
1122200 |Senior/Concession (Seniors and Health Care) $ 227 $ 023 $ 2.50
1122200 |Spectator $ 227 $ 023 $ 2.50
Pool Memberships
1122200 |Family Season Ticket $ 20045 $ 20.05|$% 220.50
1122200 |Adult Season Ticket $ 10500 $ 1050 (% 115.50
1122200 |Child Season Ticket $ 7136 [ $ 714 | $ 78.50
1122200 |Senior/Concession Season Ticket $ 7136 [ $ 714 | $ 78.50
1122200 [Monthly Ticket - Family $ 5727 $ 573 % 63.00
1122200 [Monthly Ticket - Adult $ 3318 $ 332| % 36.50
1122200 [Monthly Ticket - Child $ 2409 | $ 2411 % 26.50
1122200 |Monthly Ticket - Senior/Concession $ 2409 $ 2411 % 26.50
Recreation Centres & Halls

Venue Hire

n/a___ [Venue Bond [$  300.00 | na | $ 300.00

Town Hall (Community Groups, Clubs & School)

1112100 [School end-of-year functions, student performances and functions Free of Charge

1112100 |24 hour hire charge $ 14091 | $ 14.09 | $ 155.00
1112100 |Hourly hire charge $ 955[ % 095 % 10.50
Town Hall (Commercial & Private)

1112100 |Half day hire charge (up to 4 hours) $ 9545|$ 955|% 105.00
1112100 |24 hour hire charge $ 19091 | $ 19.09 | $ 210.00
1112100 |Hourly hire charge $ 2864 | $ 286 $ 31.50
Equipment Hire (per item, per day)

1132400 |Large round tables $ 1409 | $ 1411 $ 15.50
1132400 [Chairs $ 500 $ 050 $ 5.50
1132400 |Replacement of cost of broken chair $ 54551 $ 545]| % 60.00
1132400 |Stage Hire - unassembled $ 4773 | $ 477 $ 52.50
1132400 |Minimum Charge on all of the above $ 1364 | $ 1361 $ 15.00
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RECREATION & CULTURE
Recreation Centres & Halls
Community Gym
1132150 |Annual Gym Membership $ 12727 $ 1273 |$ 140.00
1132150 |3 Monthly Gym Membership $ 6364 $ 636 % 70.00
1132150 |Monthly Gym Membership $ 20911 % 209 % 23.00
1132150 [Casual Gym Usage per visit $ 10451 $ 105( % 11.50
1132150 [Hire of Gym for Group Classes (Payable by Instructor) per hour $ 10451 % 105( % 11.50
n/a Swipe Card Bond (refundable) $ 50.00 na| $ 50.00
Community Bus
n/a Bus Hire Bond (refundable) 150.00 $ 150.00
1052400 |Bus Hire Charge (per km) - Conditions Apply $ 080 $ 008 $ 0.88
OTHER ECONOMIC SERVICES
Standpipe charges
1362100 [Water usage charge (per Kilolitre) [ $ 500[$ - [ 5.00
Caravan Park
1322100 |Powered Site (Per Week) $ 13182 $ 13.18 (% 145.00
1322100 |Powered Site (Per Day) $ 27271 $ 273 % 30.00
1322100 |Unpowered Site (Per Week) $ 45451 % 455 % 50.00
1322100 |Unpowered Site (Per Day) $ 1364 | $ 136 $ 15.00
1322100 |Onsite Cabins - 1 Bedroom (per day) $ 77271 $ 7731 $ 85.00
1322100 |Onsite Cabins - 2 Bedroom (per day) $ 12727 | $ 1273 ($ 140.00
1322100 |Access to amenities only $ 9.09[$ 091 % 10.00
1322100 |Cancellation/No Show (Less than 24hours Notice) One night Accommodation
1322100 |Cleaning fee, per hour $ 4091 $ 409] 3 45.00
Saleyard
1342100 [Saleyard rental fee (per head) [ $ 091 $ 009]$ 1.00
Building Permit Administration Fees and Charges - (Governing Legislation Building Regulations 2012)
Building Services Levy
1332200 |Building Services Levy (BSL) - value less than $45,000 - $ 61.65 | $ - |8 61.65
Building and Demolition Permit
1332200 |Building Services Levy (BSL) - value $45,000 or more - 0.137% of the value of the work
Building and Demolition Permit
Building and Demolition Permits
1332200 |Certified application for a building permit (s.16 (1)) 0.19% of the estimated value of the
For building work for a Class 1 or Class 10 building or incidental structure. building work (inc. GST). As determined
by the permit authority but not less than
$110.00
1332200 (Certified application for a building permit (s.16 (1)) 0.09% of the estimated value of the
For building work for a Class 2 to Class 9 building or incidental structure. building work (inc. GST). As determined
by the permit authority but not less than
$110.00
1332200 |Uncertified application for a building permit (s. 16 (1)) 0.32% of the estimated value of the
building work (inc. GST). As determined
1332200 |Application for demolition permit (s.16(1)) $ 11000 | $ - $ 110.00
For demolition work for a Class 1 or Class 10 building or incidental structure
1332200 |Application for demolition permit (s.16(1)) $ 11000 $ - $ 110.00
For demolition work for a Class 2 to Class 9 building - per storey
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OTHER ECONOMIC SERVICES

Building Permit Administration Fees and Charges - (Governing Legislation Building Regulations 2012)

Building Services Levy for occupancy permit or building approval certificate

1332200 * $61.65 (capped) regardless of
Approved building work under Section 47, 49, 50 or 52 of the Building Act building costs

1332200 |ynauthorised building work under Section 51 of the Building Act * 0.274% of the value of the work
(value less than $45,000)

1332200 |ynauthorised building work under Section 51 of the Building Act L $ 123303 - |8 123.30
(value $45,000 or more)

1332200 |Occupancy permit under Section 46 of the Building Act or modification for additional . No levy is payable
use under Section 48 (temporary)

Occupancy Permits

1332200 [Application for occupancy permit for completed building (s.46) *($ 110.00 | $ - $ 110.00

1332200 |Application for temporary occupancy permit for incomplete building (s.47) *$ 110.00 | $ - $ 110.00

1332200 [Application for modification of occupancy permit for additional use of building on .| $ 11000 | $ - $ 110.00
temporary basis (s.48)

1332200 [Application for replacement occupancy permit for permanent change of building use .| $ 11000 | $ - $ 110.00
and classification (s.49)

1332200 [Application for occupancy permit for a building in respect of which unauthorised work .| 0.18% of estimated value including GST
has been done (s.51 (2)) but not less than $110.00

1332200 [Application for building approval certificate for a building in respect of which .| 0.38% of estimated value including GST
unauthorised work has been done (s.51 (3)) but not less than $110.00

1332200 |Application to replace an occupancy permit for an existing building (s.52 (1)) *[$ 11000 | $ - $ 110.00

1332200 |Application for building approval certificate for an existing building where unauthorised | _ | $  110.00 | $ - $ 110.00
work has not been done (s.52 (2))

1332200 [Application to extend the time during which an occupancy permit or building approval R $ 110.00 | $ - $ 110.00
certificate has effect (s.65 (3) (a))

Other Applications

1332200 |Application as defined in Regulation 31 (for each building standard in respect of whicha | $ 2,160.15 | $ - $ 2,160.15
declaration is sought)

1332200 [Inspection of pool enclosures (regulation 53) $ 58.45  $ - $ 58.45

1332200 [Application for approval of battery powered smoke alarms (regulation 61) $ 17940 | $ - $ 179.40

Shire of Narembeen Fees and Charges

1332200 |Building Inspection Service Fee * [ $50 plus $1.00 per kilometre (incl GST)
1332200 |Bond for material on street (per m2 per month) *1$ 1.00 [ $ - [s 1.00
1332200 [Preliminary Building plans (% of licence) * 25% + GST

Building & Construction Industry Training Fund Levy

1332200

Levy on all Residential, Commercial & Civil Engineering Project where value of

construction is more than $20,000

0.2% value of work over the value of
$20,000.
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FEEFY24 | GST | TOTAL
OTHER PROPERTY & SERVICES
Private works
Plant and equipment hire
1412400 |Small and minor plant and equipment (per day) $ 9091 | $ 9.09|% 100.00
1412400 |Utes (per hour) $ 5591 | $ 559]| 8% 61.50
1412400 [Small Truck (<5 Tonne) (per hour) $ 13455 $ 1345| 3% 148.00
1412400 [Tractors with implement (per hour) $ 15318 $ 1532 | $ 168.50
1412400 |Backhoe (per hour) $ 17318 $ 1732 | $ 190.50
1412400 [Water Truck (per hour) $ 17318 $ 1732 | $ 190.50
1412400 [Large Truck (> 5 Tonne) (per hour) $ 18364 | $ 1836 $ 202.00
1412400 |Semi and Low Loaders (per hour) $ 19364 [ $ 1936 | $ 213.00
1412400 |Rollers (per hour) $ 22455 $ 2245 % 247.00
1412400 |Graders (per hour) $ 24500 $ 2450 (% 269.50
1412400 |Loaders (per hour) $ 28045| $ 28.05($% 308.50
Private works, RoeROC
Plant and equipment hire
1412400 |Light vehicles $ 39.09|$ 391]|% 43.00
1412400 |Heavy plant $ 75001 $ 750] % 82.50

All equipment is wet hire (plant and operator provided). If works are to be carried out outside of ordinary hours or on weekends, RDO or
public holidays an increase of 20% per hour will apply.
Availability subject to the CEQO's discretion

Material cartage and delivery charges (per m3)

1412400 [Delivery outside townsite Delivery as per plant hire charges above
1412400 |Sand and gravel, pick up from Shire depot $ 3364 $ 336| $ 37.00
1412400 |Sand and gravel, delivered $ 40451 $ 405(| % 44.50
1412400 |Blue Metal, pick up from Shire depot $ 3045 $ 305| $ 33.50
1412400 |Blue metal, delivered $ 5091 $ 509]| $ 56.00
1412400 |Crushed aggregate $ 101.82| $ 1018 ($ 112.00
1412400 ([Metal dust $ 6727 | $ 673 % 74.00
1412400 |6 Wheeler load of sand (11 tonnes) $ 24682 | $ 2468 (% 271.50
1412400 |Semi-loader of sand (20 tonnes) $ 359.09| $ 3591 (3% 395.00
1412400 |Semi-loader of gravel (20 tonnes) $ 19091| $ 19.09($ 210.00
1412400 [Miscellaneous parts Cost plus 10%

1412400 [Large private works jobs By negotiation with the CEO
Labour

1412400 |Crew - business hours *1$ 5545 $ 555| % 61.00
1412400 |Leading hand - business hours *1$ 6091 $ 6.09]| $ 67.00
1412400 |Mechanic - business hours *1$ 9091 $ 9.09 % 100.00
1412400 |Crew - after hours *1$ 11182 $ 11.18|$ 123.00
1412400 |Supervisor - business hours *|$ 12273 $ 1227 |$ 135.00
1412400 |Leading hand - after hours 1§ 12273 $ 1227 |$ 135.00
4226000 [EMCS - business hours *|$ 14545( $ 1455|$ 160.00
4226000 [CEO - business hours *1$ 16818 [ $ 16.82|$ 185.00
1412400 |Supervisor - after hours *|$ 24682 | $ 2468 |3 271.50

*business hours are 8am - 5pm, Monday to Friday other than public holidays or during periods of suspended service, as determined by Council

**after hours are all hours that aren't business hours
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